Prepared by: Mary Kelly, Cerro Gordo County Engineer, 2716 S Federal Avenue, Mason City, Iowa Return to: Becky Kirchgatter, Deputy Auditor, Cerro Gordo County, 220 N Washington Avenue, Mason City, Iowa

## **ORDINANCE NO. 63**

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PERMANENT GRADES ON PORTIONS OF KINGBIRD AVENUE AS HEREIN SPECIFIED

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY. IOWA

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That for the purpose of regulating future construction in, upon or along the streets hereinafter designated, thereby, and the same is hereby established, a schedule of permanent grades in accordance with the elevations listed in Section IV hereof.

<u>SECTION II.</u> That said elevations conform to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) NAD 1983 Datum. And in particular to the bench marks listed on plans for Project No. L-626(18)--73-17, as prepared by the Cerro Gordo County Engineer's Office.

<u>SECTION III.</u> That previous ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with the elevations herein set forth are herewith repealed.

<u>SECTION IV.</u> That the centerline grade for Kingbird Avenue ends at station 13+83 which is the south edge of pavement of Highway 122.

<u>Station</u>	<b>Elevation</b>
0+00	1177.06
0+50	1177.45
1+00	1177.83
1+50	1178.22
2+00	1178.62
2+50	1179.14
3+00	1179.78
3+50	1180.55
4+00	1180.98
4+50	1182.13
5+00	1182.28
5+50	1181.89
6+00	1180.97
6+50	1179.53

1178.16
1176.98
1176.00
1175.12
1174.35
1173.69
1173.25
1173.22
1173.56
1174.24
1174.90
1175.47
1175.94
1176.33
1176.57

<u>SECTION V.</u> If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION VI.</u> That this ordinance shall be in effect after final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

First Consideration: August 28, 2018

Second Consideration: Waived August 28, 2018 Third Consideration: Waived August 28, 2018

PASSED AND APPROVED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2018

AYES: Watts, Latham, Callanan

NAYS: None

**Deputy Auditor** 

ABSENT-NOT VOTING: None

Casey M. Callanan, Chairman
Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:

Sandy S. Shonka